NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 214

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER 21 FEBRUARY 2003

(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 2)

214.
Prof L M Mbadi to ask the Minister of Water Affairs and Forestry:

(a) What was the (i) total and (ii) unit cost for the printing and distribution of the annual report of his department and of entities reporting to it in each year over the past seven years, (b) how many annual reports were printed in each year, (c) to which persons or bodies were these annual reports distributed and (d) which company or organisation was responsible for the (i) design, (ii) printing and (iii) distribution of these annual reports?
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REPLY:

(a)(i)
The total cost for the printing and distribution of the Department of Water Affairs and Forestry’s annual report in each year over the past seven years is as follows:

1996/97
- R93 801,12

1997/98
- R46 502.32

1998/99
- R46 160,00

1999/00
- R87 596,09

2000/01
- R87 843,42

2001/02
- R137 985,66

2002/03
- Not yet finalised

Particulars regarding the cost of the design and printing in respect of the annual reports of the entities reporting to my Department, e. g. the Trans-Caledon Tunnel Authority, the Water Research Commission and water boards, are not readily available as the reports are printed under the authority of the entities themselves.  My Department does, however, assist with the distribution of copies of the annual reports to members of Parliament.

(a)(ii)
The unit cost for the printing and distribution of the Department’s Annual Report over the past seven years is as follows:

1996/97
- R62,53

1997/98
- R31,00

1998/99
- R30,77

1999/00
- R58,39

2000/01
- R58,56

2001/02
- R91,99

2002/03
- Not yet finalised
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(b)
A total of 1 500 copies of the annual report were printed each year and the same number of copies will be printed in respect of the 2002/03 year.

(c)
A total of 750 copies are sent to Parliament for distribution to members of the National Assembly.  Copies are also sent to the relevant prescribed libraries and national archives such as the Natal Society Legal Deposit in Pietermaritzburg, Bloemfontein Legal Deposit Library, the Library of Parliament in Cape Town, the National Library Cape Town, the National Library in Pretoria and the Library of Congress.  The rest are given out on request to companies and members of the public, whilst some copies are distributed to Departmental staff.

(d)(i)
My Department was responsible for the design of the annual report in 1996/97.  The companies that were responsible for the design in the following years are as follows:

1997/98
- Elaine Cosser & Associates

1998/99
- Elaine Cosser & Associates

1999/00
- Elaine Cosser & Associates

2000/01
- Elaine Cosser & Associates

2001/02
- Joy Design

2002/03
- Not yet finalised

Whenever the design was outsourced, it was done by a tender process.

(d)(ii)
The Government Printing Works were responsible for printing of the annual reports in all the years in question.  The Department’s 2002/03 Annual Report will again be printed by the Government Printing Works.  In accordance with Treasury Instructions all Government departments are obliged to obtain printed matter and related services exceeding R20 000 per order through the Government Printing Works.

(d)(iii)
My Department takes responsibility for the distribution of the Department’s Annual Report.

